UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF CITRUSHYSTRIX
EXPOSURE ON COGNITIVE
PERFORMANCE VIA EMOTIVE
RESPONSES

MEGAWATI MOHD YUNUS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Sciences

Faculty of Applied Sciences

October 2013



ABSTRACT

Citrus hystrix has a pungent and zesty smell and it is well known as a taste enhancer
for Malaysian dishes. Hence, the purpose of this research is to further evaluate the
effects of Citrus hystrix aroma on cognitive performance. Citrus hystrixepeels were
extracted using hydro distillation method. 54 subjects participated in the experiment.
RFI frequency measurement for each participant was taken in anechoic chamber
before and after being exposed to the aroma. There were six points of measurement on
the head starting from the left (L) to the right (R), four points at the central axis along
the head; anterior frontal lobe (cF), posterior frontal lobe (cG), parietal lobe (cH) and
cerebellum lobe (cJ) The data were recorded on a digital recorder and translated into
a meaning using biofrequency software. Data collected were analyzed using
interactive chart, histogram, and comparable clustered column before and after Citrus
hystrix exposure. The major essential oil compounds discovered in the peels of Citrus
hystrix were Citronellal (21.79%), Citronellol (16.62%), a/p-pinene (6.85%) and
Limonene (3.93%). Results showed that Citrus hystrix aroma is capable of
invigorating positive whilst reducing negative moods. Hence, a new report on the
effect of Citrus hystrix, which activates all six areas of interest, has been documented
in this research. The findings may be applied as a fundamental guideline for in-depth
clinical studies to assess therapeutic effect on cognitive performance.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, all praises goes to Allah, God almighty and thanked Him for
giving me strength and ability to endure the hard times | have been through and
through. Without Him, I’m sure I’m not be able to complete my research journey.

Special thanks to my supervisor, Dr sharipah Ruzaina Syed Aris for her efforts to
clarify my research field. My sincerest appreciations go to my second supervisor Prof.
Dr Mohd Nasir Taib for his guidance and endless advice, the knowledge offer and the
time spent in improving this thesis and the invaluable time for the understanding and
willingness to help.

I’m also extremely grateful to Nondestructive Biomedical Research center, Faculty of
Applied Sciences and Faculty of Engineering for providing a platform for me to
accomplish this research. | also would like to thank Ministry of Higher Education (
MOHE) and Research Management Institute (RMI) for the financial support for this
research.

Finally, I also would like to extend my utmost gratitude and heartfelt appreciation to
my entire family member in the Advance Signal Processing Research Group (
ASPRG) for their encouragement and continuous support during my time with the
group. Thank you Allah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
11  Background ofthe Study

12  Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of Study

14  Research Objective

15  Scope and Limitation

1.6 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEWS
2.1  Essential oil background
2.2 Method of Extraction
2.3 Citrus hystrix
2.3.1 Physical Properties and Chemical Constituents
2.4 Uses of Citrus hystrix
2.5  Aromatherapy in Citrus hystrix
2.6 Location of Brain Functions
2.6.1 Anterior and Posterior Of Frontal Lobe
2.6.2 Parietal Lobe
2.6.3 Occipital Lobe
2.6.4 Left Brain

Page

Xii

o O b~ W N R R



2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

2.6.5 Right Brain

Electromagnetic Field On Human Body

Factors Affecting Electromagnetic Field On Human
Cognitive Performance

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Introduction

Experimental Step

Plant and Materials

3.3.1 Preparing Plant

3.3.2 Chemicals

3.3.3 Instruments

Extraction Process

3.41 Drying Process

Percentage Yield

Experimental Procedure ( Extraction Essential Oil)
Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry Analysis
Citrus hystrix Intervention

3.8.1 Study Population

3.8.2  Anechoic Chamber

3.8.3 Radiation Wave Detector

3.8.4 Study Protocol

Acquisition of Cognitive Performance Analysis

3.9.1 Color Conversion to the Five Emotive Responses
Experimental Data Acquisition and Statistical Analysis
3.10.1  Analysis Set of Data using Confusion Matrix
3.10.2  Analysis by Histogram and Chart

3.10.3  Analysis by Cluster and Stacked Column

Summary

17
18
19
21
22

24
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
27
27
28
30
31
31
31
31
32
35
38
39
40
42
42
43

vi



