# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EFFECT OF CITRUS HYSTRIX EXPOSURE ON COGNITIVE PERFORMANCE VIA EMOTIVE RESPONSES

## **MEGAWATI MOHD YUNUS**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Sciences** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

October 2013

#### **ABSTRACT**

Citrus hystrix has a pungent and zesty smell and it is well known as a taste enhancer for Malaysian dishes. Hence, the purpose of this research is to further evaluate the effects of Citrus hystrix aroma on cognitive performance. Citrus hystrix peels were extracted using hydro distillation method. 54 subjects participated in the experiment. RFI frequency measurement for each participant was taken in anechoic chamber before and after being exposed to the aroma. There were six points of measurement on the head starting from the left (L) to the right (R), four points at the central axis along the head; anterior frontal lobe (cF), posterior frontal lobe (cG), parietal lobe (cH) and cerebellum lobe (cJ) The data were recorded on a digital recorder and translated into a meaning using biofrequency software. Data collected were analyzed using interactive chart, histogram, and comparable clustered column before and after Citrus hystrix exposure. The major essential oil compounds discovered in the peels of Citrus hystrix were Citronellal (21.79%), Citronellol (16.62%), α/β-pinene (6.85%) and Limonene (3.93%). Results showed that Citrus hystrix aroma is capable of invigorating positive whilst reducing negative moods. Hence, a new report on the effect of Citrus hystrix, which activates all six areas of interest, has been documented in this research. The findings may be applied as a fundamental guideline for in-depth clinical studies to assess therapeutic effect on cognitive performance.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost, all praises goes to Allah, God almighty and thanked Him for giving me strength and ability to endure the hard times I have been through and through. Without Him, I'm sure I'm not be able to complete my research journey.

Special thanks to my supervisor, Dr sharipah Ruzaina Syed Aris for her efforts to clarify my research field. My sincerest appreciations go to my second supervisor Prof. Dr Mohd Nasir Taib for his guidance and endless advice, the knowledge offer and the time spent in improving this thesis and the invaluable time for the understanding and willingness to help.

I'm also extremely grateful to Nondestructive Biomedical Research center, Faculty of Applied Sciences and Faculty of Engineering for providing a platform for me to accomplish this research. I also would like to thank Ministry of Higher Education (MOHE) and Research Management Institute (RMI) for the financial support for this research.

Finally, I also would like to extend my utmost gratitude and heartfelt appreciation to my entire family member in the Advance Signal Processing Research Group (ASPRG) for their encouragement and continuous support during my time with the group. Thank you Allah.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				ii	
ABSTRACT				iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				iv	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			v		
LIST	T OF TABLES			ix	
LIST OF FIGURES				X	
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS			xii	
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			1	
1.1	Background of the Study			1	
1.2	Problem Statement			2	
1.3	Significance of Study			3	
1.4	Research Objective			4	
1.5	Scope and Limitation			5	
1.6	Summary			6	
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEWS			7	
2.1	Essential oil background	*		7	
2.2	Method of Extraction			8	
2.3	Citrus hystrix			9	
	2.3.1 Physical Properties and Chemical Constituents			9	
2.4	Uses of Citrus hystrix			10	
2.5	Aromatherapy in Citrus hystrix			11	
2.6	Location of Brain Functions		.4	13	
	2.6.1 Anterior and Posterior Of Frontal Lobe			14	
	2.6.2 Parietal Lobe			15	
	2.6.3 Occipital Lobe			15	
	2.6.4 Left Brain			16	

	2.6.5 Right Brain	17
2.7	Electromagnetic Field On Human Body	18
2.8	Factors Affecting Electromagnetic Field On Human	19
2.9	Cognitive Performance	21
2.10	Summary	22
CHA	PTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Experimental Step	24
3.3	Plant and Materials	25
	3.3.1 Preparing Plant	25
	3.3.2 Chemicals	25
	3.3.3 Instruments	25
3.4	Extraction Process	26
	3.4.1 Drying Process	27
3.5	Percentage Yield	27
3.6	Experimental Procedure (Extraction Essential Oil)	
3.7	Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry Analysis	
3.8	Citrus hystrix Intervention	31
	3.8.1 Study Population	31
	3.8.2 Anechoic Chamber	31
	3.8.3 Radiation Wave Detector	31
	3.8.4 Study Protocol	32
3.9	Acquisition of Cognitive Performance Analysis	35
	3.9.1 Color Conversion to the Five Emotive Responses	38
3.10	Experimental Data Acquisition and Statistical Analysis	39
	3.10.1 Analysis Set of Data using Confusion Matrix	40
	3.10.2 Analysis by Histogram and Chart	42
	3.10.3 Analysis by Cluster and Stacked Column	42
3.11	Summary	43